PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7796664

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ORGAN PERFUSION PTY LIMITED	02/10/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORGAN TRANSPORT PTY LTD	
Street Address:	52 STRANGWAYS TERRACE	
Internal Address:	LEVEL 5/63 PIRIE	
City:	NORTH ADELAIDE	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	5006	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14708159
Patent Number:	9060507

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)531-9168

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8015321922

Email: DJPFEIL@TRASKBRITT.COM

Correspondent Name: TRASKBRITT

Address Line 1: 230 SOUTH 500 EAST

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84102 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3720.13-16541.2(30469/WO)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. JEFFREY GUNN	
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jeffrey Gunn/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2023	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Quitclaim-Organ-Perfusion#page1.tif source=Quitclaim-Organ-Perfusion#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 062749 FRAME: 0445

507749516

QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT

This Quitclaim Assignment is by ORGAN PERFUSION PTY LIMITED, an Australian corporation having offices at 52 Strangways Terrace, North Adelaide, South Australia 5006 (hereinafter "GRANTOR"), with respect to the following Patents and Patent Applications and all new and useful improvements described therein:

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 9,060,507 issued June 23, 2015 and titled "Perfusion solution."
- 2. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/708,159, filed May 8, 2015, and titled "Perfusion solution."
- 3. International Patent Application PCT/AU2011/001121, filed September 1, 2011, and published as WO 2012/027787 on March 8, 2012.

WHEREAS, ORGAN TRANSPORT PTY LTD (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), an Australian corporation having offices at 63 Pirie St, Adelaide, South Australia, 5000, desires to obtain any right, title, and interest GRANTOR may have in or to said Patents and Patent Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to GRANTOR in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, GRANTOR, as an assignor, does assign, quitclaim, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all right, title, and interest GRANTOR may have to the Patents and Patent Applications, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all patents that may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under international conventions and applications for patent that may hereafter be filed from the corresponding patent applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all patents that may be granted for said patent applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and GRANTOR hereby authorizes and requests, to the extent of any right GRANTOR may have to do so, the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said patent applications to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND GRANTOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any and all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that GRANTOR may have that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said patents before or after issuance.

AND, as part of this Quitclaim Assignment, GRANTOR makes no representations or warranties, either express or implied, as to the adequacy of sufficiency of any patent applications, their freedom from defects of any kind, including freedom from any claim of patent

511

PATENT REEL: 062749 FRAME: 0446 or trade secret infringement that may result from the use thereof. This Quitelaim Assignment provides no warranties, including warranties of title.

Fe IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, GRANTOR hereunto sets its hand and seal this 10 day of January, 2023.

5, 14

Company Name:

ORGAN PERPUSION PTY LIMITED

Title

PATENT REEL: 062749 FRAME: 0447

RECORDED: 02/14/2023